

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Sokol, Simpson, Seeber, Frasier, Strough, Vanselow, McDevitt, MacDonald and Braymer

## AUTHORIZING GRANT APPLICATION TO THE NYS OFFICE FOR THE AGING TO PROVIDE RESOURCES AND OUTREACH SERVICES TO MEDICARE BENEFICIARIES

WHEREAS, the Warren-Hamilton Counties Office for the Aging has been given the opportunity to submit an application to the NYS Office for the Aging for grant funding to provide resources to reach Medicare beneficiaries who may be eligible for the Medicare Part D Low Income Subsidy, as well as to provide outreach to individuals regarding benefits available to them, in an amount not to exceed Sixteen Thousand Four Hundred Ten Dollars (\$16,410) and which requires no County matching funds, for a term commencing September 30, 2016 and terminating September 29, 2017, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes and directs the Chairman of the Board to execute a grant application to the NYS Office for the Aging, Building #2, Empire State Plaza, Albany, New York, 12223, for grant funding to provide resources to reach Medicare beneficiaries who may be eligible for the Medicare Part D Low Income Subsidy, as well as to provide outreach to individuals regarding benefits available to them, in an amount not to exceed Sixteen Thousand Four Hundred Ten Dollars (\$16,410) and which requires no County matching funds, for a term commencing September 30, 2016 and terminating September 29, 2017, in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that upon notification and receipt of the award and/or additional funding, the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute any and all grant documents on behalf of the County of Warren with the New York State Office for the Aging.